

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
INDIANA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND,
AND INDIANA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DOUGLAS WILENS
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
120 East Palmetto Park Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 750-3000

SUSAN K. ALEXANDER
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
Post Montgomery Center
One Montgomery Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 288-4545

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
RACHEL PROCTOR MAY
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

August 31, 2017

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

SAMUEL H. RUDMAN
JOSEPH RUSSELLO
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
58 South Service Road
Suite 200
Melville, NY 11747
(631) 367-7100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. AN ISSUER THAT DECEIVES INVESTORS BY OMITTING REQUIRED INFORMATION FROM AN ANNUAL REPORT FILED WITH THE SEC IS SUBJECT TO LIABILITY UNDER § 10(b)	21
A. The Deliberate Omission Of Required, Material Information In An Annual Report Is Deceptive.....	21
1. Section 10(b)'s Text Broadly Proscribes Deceptive Conduct	21
2. <i>Omnicare</i> and <i>Universal Health</i> Support Construing § 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 To Cover Deliberate Omissions of Required, Material Information.....	22
3. Deliberate Omissions of Required, Material Information in Annual Reports Are Deceptive.....	23

4. The Deliberate Omission of Material Information Required in an Annual Report Implicates Each of the Three Prongs of Rule 10b-5	27
B. A Company Has No Right To Deceive Investors By Omitting Required Information From Its Annual Report	30
1. Petitioner’s Proposed Exception for So-Called “Pure Omissions” Cases Mischaracterizes the Deception at Issue Here.....	31
2. The Structure of the Securities Laws Provides No Support for Petitioner’s Position	33
3. <i>Basic</i> , <i>Matrixx</i> , and <i>Oran</i> Support the Second Circuit’s Rule	35
C. The PSLRA Does Not Limit The Scope Of Deception Prohibited By § 10(b)	39
1. The PSLRA Provides No Immunity for Petitioner’s Deception	39
2. The PSLRA Did Not Freeze in Place the Scope of Frauds Actionable Under § 10(b).....	40
3. The Absence of a Private Right of Action To Enforce Regulation S-K Does Not Limit the Scope of § 10(b) Liability	44

II. ENFORCING LIABILITY FOR DE- CEPTIVE OMISSIONS OF REQUIRED INFORMATION ADVANCES CON- GRESS'S POLICY OF DISCLOSURE	45
A. Accepting Petitioner's Theory Would Undermine The Commission's Abil- ity To Deter And Punish Fraud	46
B. Federal Courts Are Fully Capable Of Adjudicating Fraud Claims Based On Omissions Of Required Informa- tion.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	6
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	7
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	38, 44
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	6
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	3, 6, 7, 19, 20, 28, 31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 45, 50, 52
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , Nos. 91-0514 et al.:	
1991 WL 234236 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , 993 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1993) (table), <i>granting summ. j. on remand</i> , 1997 WL 205709 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 142 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 1998).....	43-44
1997 WL 205709 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 142 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3, 7, 41
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	7, 44
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	3, 6, 34
<i>Ferber v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 698 (D. Conn. 1992)	43
<i>Fortson v. Winstead, McGuire, Sechrest & Minick</i> , 961 F.2d 469 (4th Cir. 1992).....	43

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	19, 35, 41, 45-46
<i>Hardinge, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 309 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	52
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	34
<i>J&R Mktg., SEP v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008)	49, 52
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	42
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014)	14
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931).....	27
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	3, 45
<i>Lions Gate Entm't Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	50
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	6, 19, 31, 35, 37, 38, 51
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Con- str. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	3, 17, 22, 27, 28
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	19, 31, 35, 38, 39, 50
<i>Ply Gem Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	50
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)	43

<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	29, 32
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	25
<i>Schlanger v. Four-Phase Sys., Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	43
<i>SEC v. Bankatlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 12-60082- Civ., 2012 WL 1936112 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2012).....	47
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	3
<i>SEC v. Conaway</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	46
<i>SEC v. Das</i> , No. 8:10CV102, 2010 WL 4615336 (D. Neb. Nov. 4, 2010)	47
<i>SEC v. Kovzan</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. Kan. 2011).....	47
<i>SEC v. Saltsman</i> , No. 07-CV-4370 (NGG) (RML), 2016 WL 4136829 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016).....	47
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	3, 25, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharm., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Staffin v. Greenberg</i> , 672 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1982).....	43

<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.:</i>	
No. 96-1077-K, 1996 WL 881659 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	49
143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	
	6, 7, 19, 29, 40, 41, 44
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	
	28, 50
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	
	6, 7, 51
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	
	35
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	
	18, 25, 29, 32
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	
	17, 22, 23, 27, 31, 51
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	
	30, 42, 50

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Carnation Co., In re</i> , 33 SEC Dkt. 874 (July 8, 1985).....	36
<i>Ciro Inc., In re</i> , Release No. 612, 1994 WL 548994 (Sept. 30, 1994)	47
<i>Cypress Bioscience Inc., In re</i> , Release No. 817, 1996 WL 531656 (Sept. 19, 1996)	47

Presstek, Inc., In re, Release No. 997, 1997 WL 784548 (Dec. 22, 1997) 47

Valley Sys. Inc., In re, Release No. 707, 1995 WL 547801 (Sept. 14, 1995) 47

Westwood One, Inc., In re, Release No. 521, 1994 WL 19140 (Jan. 19, 1994)..... 47

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* 23

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 7376, 14, 16, 19, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 51

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)..... 40

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) 39

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) 51

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745..... 11

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a *et seq.*3, 18, 22, 33, 49

§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k18, 20, 22, 33, 34, 49, 52

§ 11(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....18, 22, 33

§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)..... 47

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*1, 3, 5, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 42, 45, 51, 52

§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 78d..... 3

§ 9, 15 U.S.C. § 78i.....	34, 35
§ 10, 15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	34
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	3, 4, 19, 24, 32, 37, 38, 47
§ 13(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....	47
§ 13(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)(2).....	4, 32
§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78q(a).....	35
§ 18, 15 U.S.C. § 78r.....	34, 35
§ 23, 15 U.S.C. § 78w.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1350.....	24
17 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 229 (SEC Regulation S-K).....	4, 11, 14, 15, 19, 21, 28, 38, 39, 44, 45, 52, 55
§ 229.10(a)(2).....	4
§ 229.101(c)(1)(xii).....	48
§ 229.103 (Item 103).....	48, 55, 56
§ 229.303 (Item 303).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 229.303(a)(2)(ii).....	48
§ 229.303(a)(3)(ii).....	4, 28
§ 229.401.....	47
§ 229.401(d).....	48
§ 229.401(f).....	48
§ 229.401(f)(2).....	24
§ 229.402 (Item 402).....	47
§ 229.404 (Item 404).....	47
§ 229.404(a).....	48

Pt. 240:	
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	<i>passim</i>
§ 240.10b-5(a)	18, 29
§ 240.10b-5(b)	17, 27, 28, 31, 37
§ 240.10b-5(c).....	18, 29
§ 240.13a-1.....	4
Pt. 249:	
§ 249.310(a)	4

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Securities and Exchange Comm'n:

Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,916 (Apr. 22, 2016)	49
Commission Guidance Regarding Manage- ment's Discussion and Analysis of Finan- cial Condition and Results of Operations, 68 Fed. Reg. 75,056 (Dec. 29, 2003)	26
Commission's Statement About Manage- ment's Discussion and Analysis of Finan- cial Condition and Results of Operations, 67 Fed. Reg. 3746 (Jan. 25, 2002)	49
Concept Release on Management's Discus- sion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Operations, 52 Fed. Reg. 13,715 (Apr. 24, 1987).....	5, 55
Div. of Corp. Fin., Filing Review Process, https://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/ cffilingreview.htm (last visited Aug. 25, 2017).....	48

Form 8-K, https://www.sec.gov/about/forms/form8-k.pdf	12
Form 10-K, https://www.sec.gov/files/2017-03/form10-k.pdf	1, 4, 11, 17, 21, 23, 24, 27, 55
Form 10-Q, https://www.sec.gov/about/forms/form10-q.pdf	38
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures, 54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989)....	4, 26, 55
Regulation of Takeovers and Security Holder Communications, 63 Fed. Reg. 67,331 (Dec. 4, 1998).....	46
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, 65 Fed. Reg. 51,716 (Aug. 24, 2000)	46
Statement of the Commission Regarding Disclosure Obligations of Companies Affected by the Government’s Defense Contract Procurement Inquiry and Related Issues, 53 Fed. Reg. 29,226 (Aug. 3, 1988)	53, 54
Universal Hosp. Servs., Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (Aug. 15, 2012), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/886171/000000000012044172/filename1.pdf	49

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for the SEC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) (No. 86-279) (filed Apr. 30, 1987), 1987 WL 881068	19, 36, 37, 43
Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) (No. 09-1156) (filed Nov. 12, 2010), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/osg/briefs/2010/01/01/2009-1156.mer.ami	38
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>The Law of Securities Regulation</i> (7th ed. 2017)	25
Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1639 (2004)	24, 25, 50
Louis Loss et al., <i>Securities Regulation</i> :	
Vol. II (5th ed. 2014)	25
Vol. VII (5th ed. 2017)	43
Pl. SEC's Bench Mem. in Opp. to Def. Conaway's Mot. for J. as a Matter of Law, <i>SEC v. Conaway</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Mich. 2010) (No. 05-CV-40263-SDP) (filed May 26, 2009)	20, 46
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	23
